• Adjustments resulting from the application of IFRS to the recognition of financial instruments (primarily IAS 39).

• Adjustments resulting from the application of other IAS/IFRS standards (IAS 12, 17, 19, and IFRS 2).

• Consolidated accounts drawn up according to the new IFRS system.

Comments on the changes are provided in detailed notes after each changeover table.

The financial information presented in paragraphs 4.4.1 and 4.4.2 were drawn up on the basis of the texts and
interpretations available to this date. Hence, they are not definitive and may be adjusted to take into account
developments arising from new measures or market trends. The balance sheet at December 31, 2004, presented here
in accordance with IFRS, may not necessarily serve as the opening balance sheet for drawing up the FY 2005
consolidated accounts.

Application
of International Accounting Standards

122

12/31/2003 TRANSITION ENTRIES 01/01/2004

PUBLISHED RECLASSI- 12/31/2003 OTHER IFRSs TOTAL VALUE ACCORDING
FICATIONS RECLASSIFIED IAS 40 IAS 39, (IAS 17, 12, OF IFRS TO IFRS

in € thousands 19 & IFRS 2) ADJUSTMENTS

Assets
Investment property 6,834,677 – 48,220 (1) 6,786,457 268,655 (5) 268,655 7,055,112
Other fixed assets 2,823 48,220 (1) 51,043 0 51,043
Long-term financial investments
and other non-current assets 14,646 1,191 (4) 15,837 532 (6) 532 16,369
Non-current assets 6,852,146 1,191 6,853,337 269,187 0 0 269,187 7,122,524
Inventories 0 0 0 0
Rent due 18,790 18,790 3,207 (16) 3,207 21,997
Other receivables 61,354 61,354 0 61,354
Prepaid expenses and other
equalization accounts 31,248 – 1,191 (4) 30,057 – 337 (6) – 29,075 (8) – 29,412 645
Cash and near cash and marketable
securities 147,248 147,248 – 11,805 (17) – 11,805 135,443
Financial instruments 4,138 (9) 4,138 4,138
Current assets 258,640 – 1,191 257,449 – 337 – 24,937 – 8,598 (16) – 33,872 223,577

TOTAL ASSETS 7,110,786 0 7,110,786 268,850 – 24,937 – 8,598 235,315 7,346,101

Liabilities
Share capital 435,287 435,287 0 435,287
Reserves 2,802,323 535,519 3,337,842 266,232 – 58,087 12,972 221,117 3,558,959
Profit 535,519 – 535,519 * 0 0 0
Shareholders’ equity 3,773,129 0 3,773,129 266,232 (7) – 58,087 (15) 12,972 (20) 221,117 3,994,246
Minority interests 38,149 38,149 376 (6) 376 38,525
Provisions for liabilities
and deferred taxes 75,823 75,823 2,242 (6) – 5,391(10) – 291 (18) – 3,440 72,383
Taxes due and other
employee-related liabilities 284,675 (3) 284,675 – 21,279 (19) – 21,279 263,396
Financial debt 2,660,241 – 488,359 (2) 2,171,882 – 21,533(11) – 21,533 2,150,349
Derivative instruments 0 20,619(12) 20,619 20,619
Non-current debt 2,736,064 – 203,684 2,532,380 2,242 – 6,305 – 21,570 – 25,633 2,506,747
Financial debt (current part) 488,359 (2) 488,359 0 488,359
Derivative instruments (current part) 0 46,534(13) 46,534 46,534
Deposits received 59,928 59,928 0 59,928
Deferred income and other
equalization accounts 9,694 9,694 – 7,079(14) – 7,079 2,615
Trade payables 16,623 16,623 0 16,623
Taxes due and other employee-related
liabilities 451,351 – 284,675 (3) 166,676 0 166,676
Other debt 25,848 25,848 0 25,848
Current debt 563,444 203,684 767,128 0 39,455 0 39,455 806,583

TOTAL LIABILITIES 7,110,786 0 7,110,786 268,850 – 24,937 – 8,598 235,315 7,346,101

* Reclassification of profit in consolidated reserves.

Status of the changeover of the opening balance sheet as of January 1, 2004,
from French standards to the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

123GECINA • Annual report 2004

Note explaining changeover of opening balance sheet as of January 1, 2004,
from French standards to International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

The + or - signs show the effect on shareholders’ equity and are used in the opposite sense from the sign preceding
the amount included in changeover table.

NOTE in € thousands

Reclassifications

(1) Reclassification of headquarters as an operating asset 48,220

[…]

(11) Transfer of the optional portion of convertible bonds to shareholders’ equity
and restatement of bond line items 21,533

(12) Recognition of the fair value of derivative instruments in non-current liabilities – 20,619

(13) Recognition of the fair value of derivative instruments in current liabilities – 46,534

(14) Restatement of income remaining to be deferred included
under liabilities in the balance sheet 7,079

(15) Impact on shareholders’ equity of adjustments to valuation of financial instruments – 58,087

Other IAS standards

(16) Restatement of the recognition of income according to IAS 17 3,207

(17) Restatement according to IAS 32 of treasury stock – 11,805

(18) Cancellation of the provision for major repairs according to IAS 37 (1,018)
and adjustment of the provision for benefits granted to staff according to IAS 19 (727) 291

(19) Discounting of the exit tax debt 21,279

(20) Impact on shareholders’ equity of adjustments relative to other IFRSs 12,972

Application
of International Accounting Standards

124

2004 TRANSITION ENTRIES 2004

FRENCH OTHER IFRSs TOTAL INTERNA-
STANDARDS IAS 40 IAS 39 (IAS 17, 12, VALUE TIONAL

19 & IFRS 2) OF IFRS ACCOUNTING
in € thousands ADJUSTMENTS STANDARDS

Residential rental income 202,118 0 202,118
Commercial rental income 291,037 542 (11) 542 291,579
Total rental income 493,155 0 0 542 542 493,697
Other income 10,363 0 10,363
Total operating income 503,518 0 0 542 542 504,060

Expenses on buildings – 149,938 – 149,938
Rebilled expenses 87,082 0 87,082
Other expenses – 2,047 0 – 2,047
Total direct operating expenses – 64,903 0 0 0 0 – 64,903

EBITDA on buildings and service activities 438,615 0 0 542 542 439,157

Personnel costs – 35,453 – 430 (12) – 430 – 35,883
Other management costs – 19,605 – 1,611 (6) – 1,611 – 21,216
Total fixed costs – 55,058 0 – 1,611 – 430 – 2,041 – 57,099
Other income 9,518 0 9,518
Other expenses – 2,351 0 – 2,351
Other operating provisions (net of reversals) – 1,627 – 931 (13) – 931 – 2,558
Depreciation and amortization – 83,367 80,270 (1) 1,678 (7) 81,948 – 1,419
Gross operating income after fixed costs 305,730 80,270 67 – 819 79,518 385,248

Net financial expenses – 119,471 847 (8) 847 – 118,624
Financial amortization and provisions 4,549 – 4,607 (9) – 4,607 – 58
Net financial result – 114,922 0 – 3,760 0 – 3,760 – 118,682

Profit before tax and disposals 190,808 80,270 – 3,693 – 819 75,758 266,566

Provisions on buildings (net of reversals) – 11,087 11,087 (2) 11,087 0
Profit from disposal of assets 19,619 – 12,709 (3) – 12,709 6,910
Operating profit before tax and value adjustments 199,340 78,648 – 3,693 – 819 74,136 273,476

Change in the fair value of investment property 424,368 (4) 424,368 424,368
Change in the fair value of financial instruments 439 (10) 439 439
Discounting of debt and receivables – 10,730 (14) – 10,730 – 10,730
Pre-tax profit 199,340 503,016 – 3,254 – 11,549 488,213 687,553

Current tax – 12,634 0 – 12,634
Deferred tax and exit tax – 11,747 – 819 (5) – 819 – 12,566
Consolidated net profit 174,959 502,197 – 3,254 – 11,549 487,394 662,353

Minority interests – 129 0 – 129
Consolidated net profit (Group share) 174,830 502,197 – 3,254 – 11,549 487,394 662,224

The format used for presenting the income statement according to IFRS is drawn up in order to show EBITDA on buildings
and service activities. It reflects the guidelines of the format suggested by EPRA (European Public Real Estate
Association), adapted to GECINA’s special characteristics.

Status of the changeover of the 2004 income statement from French standards
to International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

125GECINA • Annual report 2004

Explanation of changeover of 2004 income statement from French standards